the floor of the Nigeria Stock Exchange as at December 2024 (NSE, 2024). The data 

filtering technique was employed to arrive at our sample size. So, out of one hundred 

and seventy (170) quoted companies on the floor of the Nigeria Stock Exchange as 

of 2019 financial year end, one hundred and fourteen (114) constitute the non-

financial companies after the deduction of fifty-six (56) financial and service 

companies (deposit banks, insurance, and micro finance banks). Therefore, these 114 

companies form our sample size, as they were readily available for our assessment.